
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 17th May, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th May, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
 
Conservative (10): 

 
Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Mr P Stepto 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Mrs K Moses, vacancy 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 
 



 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2  Membership  

 To note Mr Godin is no longer one of the Parent Governor Representatives on the 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

A3 Apologies and Substitutes  

A4 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 B - Any items called-in 

B1 Call-in - 21/00091 - Making a Difference Every Day: Our Strategy for Adult Social 
Care in Kent, 2022 - 2027 (Pages 5 - 56) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 9 May 2022 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 April 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R 
Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr H Rayner, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), 
Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children's Services) and Mrs S 
Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr P Lightowler (Interim Director of 
Transportation), Mr C Chapman (Head of Fair Access), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mr O Richardson 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
39. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
40. Minutes of the meetings held on 8 March and 23 March 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March and 23 March 2022, 
subject to the addition of Mrs Binks as a virtual attendee in the 23 March minutes, 
were an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
41. Future meeting dates  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the following future meeting dates be noted: 
 
Wednesday 21 September 2022 - 2pm 
Thursday 11 October 2022 - 10am 
Thursday 24 November 2022 - 10am 
Wednesday 7 December 2022 - 2pm 
Wednesday 25 January 2023 - 2pm 
Thursday 23 February 2023 - 10am 
Thursday 20 April 2023 - 10am 
Tuesday 6 June 2023 - 10am 
Wednesday 19 July 2023 - 2pm 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



 

2 

42. SEND Transport Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited the Cabinet Members to provide 

an update on developments relating to the provision of SEND home to school 

transport since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

 

2. Mr Brazier confirmed that all children affected by the retender of SEND 

transport services had been provided with transport. He reminded Members 

that daily situation reports were shared with internal stakeholders in the 

Growth, Environment and Transport (GET) and Children, Young People and 

Education (CYPE) directorates and included information on the number of 

outstanding complaints. He reassured the Committee that KCC’s provision of 

SEND transport was now operating in a business-as-usual capacity. Mrs 

Prendergast confirmed that she had continued to meet with Kent Parents and 

Carers Together (PACT) on a weekly basis, in order to understand ongoing 

concerns, and concurred with Mr Brazier that the service was in a business-

as-usual position. 

 

3. Mr Jones gave an overview of the number of children awaiting an allocation of 

transport who had entered the system following the retender of the service, 

which stood at 1 added in January and 3 added in February. He confirmed that 

over 5,600 children with SEND had Council provisioned home to school 

transport. In relation to correspondence, he reassured Members that all 

parents and carers had been contacted throughout the process, with 10 cases 

ongoing. 

 

4. The Committee were provided with a copy of Internal Audit’s Terms of 

Reference for their SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review. Members raised 

their concern that the document had been shared on the day of the meeting, 

Mr Watts explained that the document was finalised on 19 April and circulated 

to Members at the earliest opportunity.  

 

5. Mr Watts provided an update on the Internal Audit SEND Transport Lessons 

Learnt Review. He verified that the Terms of Reference had been published 

on kent.gov.uk. Concerning consideration of the Review’s findings, he 

confirmed that they would be reported to the Governance and Audit 

Committee initially. He noted that the Head of Internal Audit had continued to 

meet regularly with Kent PACT. He emphasised that the Head of Internal Audit 

had developed the Terms of Reference independently. 

 

6. A Member asked that the Terms of Reference include consultation with 

schools and teachers in addition to the Consultation Process with Parents, 

Carers and Kent PACT already detailed in section 2.3. Mr Watts agreed to 

share the suggestion with the Head of Internal Audit, though emphasised their 

independent prerogative to decide on the contents.  

 

7. A Member asked whether the transport in place was suitable and took account 

of each child’s individual needs. Mr Jones confirmed that transport suitability 

Page 2



 

3 

was decided based on the information in a child’s Education, Health and Care 

Plan. He reassured the Committee that there had been dialogue with parents 

where transport had been adapted, including where operators had issues with 

drivers, fuel or vehicles. He stressed that the child’s needs were the main 

priority whenever changes to transport were considered on a temporary or 

permanent basis. Mr Lightowler recognised that there had been some 

discrepancies where operators had used different vehicles to those 

commissioned, due to capacity issues, with KCC Transport minimising the 

impact on children where possible. Mr Chapman added that Fair Access had 

managed changes based on developments in individual requirements, in line 

with statutory guidelines. He noted that there had been broad parent and carer 

satisfaction where changes had occurred recently. 

 

8. In response to a question from a Member, Mr Lightowler confirmed that no 

significant changes in SEND transport arrangements had occurred at the start 

of the easter term.  

 

9. A Member asked if there had been a decrease in the number of SEND 

children using alternative transport arrangements. Mr Chapman confirmed that 

approximately 400 personal transport budgets were funded by KCC, which 

represented an increase of 90 over the previous 6-month period.  

 

10. A Member asked what initial measures had been put in place to mitigate 

against the impact of transport disruptions on children’s educations. Mrs 

Prendergast agreed to circulate information to the Committee following the 

meeting outlining the education response and measures implemented.  

 

11. Following a question from a Member, Mr Watts confirmed that the precise 

timeframe of the Review had yet to be established and that once it was known 

Members would be informed, with future Review developments reported 

principally to the Governance and Audit Committee.  

 

12. The Chairman asked that any questions from Members related to the Internal 

Audit Review Terms of Reference be sent to the Scrutiny Research Officer, in 

order that they may be collated and sent to the Monitoring Officer and Head of 

Internal Audit, with the respective answers shared with all members of the 

Committee.  

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Anna Taylor – Scrutiny Research Officer 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee – 17 May 2022 
 
Subject:        Call-in of Decision 21/00091 – Making a Difference Every Day:  Our 

Strategy for Adult Social Care in Kent, 2022 – 2027  
 
 

Background 
 
1. The proposed Strategy was discussed at the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee 

in June, September and most recently December 2021 at which the proposed 
decision to adopt the strategy was endorsed. At the December Adult Social Care 
Cabinet Committee the draft Strategy was presented reflecting the outcome of the 
consultation which closed on 24 October 2021. The key decision, 21/00091, was 
taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health on 20 April 
2022 (decision paperwork appended to this report and linked below).     
 

2. An additional update on the proposed Strategy was given at County Council on 4 
November 2021.   

 
3. Following the decision being taken, the call-in request was submitted by Mrs 

Meade and Mr Streatfeild, thus meeting the requirements for any call-in to be 
supported by a minimum of two Members from different political Groups.   

 
4. The reasons of the call-in were duly considered by the Scrutiny Officer and 

determined to be valid under the call-in arrangements set out in the Constitution.  
Call-in reasons must align to one or more of the following criteria under s17.73 of 
the Constitution:   
  

Members can call-in a decision for one or more of the following reasons:  
 
(a) The decision is not in line with the Council’s Policy Framework,  
(b) The decision is not in accordance with the Council’s Budget,  
(c) The decision was not taken in accordance with the principles of decision 
making set out in 8.5, and/or  
(d) The decision was not taken in accordance with the arrangements set out in 
Section 12. 

 
5. The reasons submitted for this call-in all relate to section 17.73 (c) and are as 

follows:   
 

6. 8.5 All decisions of full Council or made on behalf of full Council will be made in 
accordance with the following principles:  
 
(a) Action proportionate to the desired outcome. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8538&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8815&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8816&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s106961/Adult%20Social%20Care%20report%20to%20County%20Council%204%20November%202021.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s106961/Adult%20Social%20Care%20report%20to%20County%20Council%204%20November%202021.pdf


Given this strategy contains within it a substantial proportion of the KCC overall 
budget and activity, this 8 page flagship document lacks any form of detail and fails 
to communicate the approach, the how these significant changes will be achieve 
and with a decreasing budget. Given the strategy, wh
[...]
ntion to 
the information made available during questioning and discussion on this item.   

 
Options for the Scrutiny Committee 
 

10. The Scrutiny Committee may: 
 

a) make no comments 
 

b) express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision 
 

c) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 
reconsideration of the matter by the decision-maker in light of the 
Committee’s comments; or 

 
d) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending review 

or scrutiny of the matter by the full Council. 
 
 
 
Appendix 
 
Decision 21/00091 - Making A Difference Every Day – Our Strategy for Adult Social 
in Kent 2022 to 2027 
 
Record of Decision  
 
Appendix A – Making a Difference Every Day Strategy 
 
Appendix B – Engagement and Consultation Outcome Report 
 
Appendix C - EQIA 

Page 7

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110582/Decision%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110582/Decision%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110581/ROD.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110583/Appendix%20A.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110584/Appendix%20B.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s110585/Appendix%20C.pdf


Background Documents 
 
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee 22nd June, 2021,  
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee 29th September, 2021  
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee 1st December, 2021 

    
County Council 4th November, 2021 
 
Report Author 
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478 

Page 8

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8538&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8815&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8816&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MId=8752&Ver=4
mailto:Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


From: Richard Smith, Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 
Health 

 
To: Clair Bell, Ca
[...]
hich keeps the 
person at the heart of everything we do and will help us continuously improve 
the services we offer. Together, these describe our ‘Making a Difference Every 
Day’ approach to helping the person we support, and carers achieve the 
outcomes they see as most important. The consultation on the strategy opened 
on 18 September 2021 and it closed on 24 October 2021. 

 
2.2 The consultation process identified the main stakeholders with interest in the 

strategy, and this included people supported by the service, carers, Kent 
County Council (KCC) staff, KCC Members, voluntary sector organisations, 
Healthwatch, NHS trusts, Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group, and 
social care providers, as well as the public. Full details of the consultation 
process and responses are included in the Adult Social Care Strategy 
Engagement and Consultation Outcome Report (Appendix B). 

 

Page 10

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/adult-social-care-policies/your-life-your-wellbeing


2.3 In the pre-consultation and engagement period, we involved several groups; 
people we support, members of the public, carers, our staff, county councillors, 
and partners to co-produce this strategy. As a result, the draft strategy has 
benefited from many different perspectives in its creation even prior to going out 
to consultation. Both the learned experiences of our staff, and the lived 
experiences of the people we support, carers and partner organisations have 
been discussed and have shaped the core document. It should be noted that 
findings from the consultation on the Carers Strategy and its related aims will 
also contribute to the delivery of the Making a Difference Every Day Strategy. 

 
2.4 It is important to note that the revised draft strategy addresses all the main 

issues from the consultation responses. The revised strategy emphasises the 
role of preventative services, the necessity for KCC to comply with its statutory 
obli
[...]

the ambitions and the objectives of the strategy will be monitored, and their 
progress measured against the high-level outcomes described in the strategy. 
Reporting on progress towards the goals of the strategy will form part of the 
routine cycle of reporting to Members.  

 
7. Recommendations 
 

7.1 Recommendations: The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
is asked to: 
a) ADOPT the Making a Difference Every Day – Our Strategy for Adult Social in Kent 
2022 to 2027’; 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
refresh and/or make revisions as appropriate during the lifetime of the strategy; and 
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contract or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the 
objectives of the strategy. 

 
8. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
9. Report Authors 
 

Michael Thomas-Sam 
Strategic Business Adviser Social Care 
03000 417238  
Michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk 

 
Lisa Clinton 
Stakeholder Engagement Manager 
03000 412974  
lisa.clinton@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Director 
 
Richard Smith 
Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
03000 416838 
Richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:Michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.clinton@kent.gov.uk


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TAKEN BY: 
Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Public Health 

   
DECISION NO: 

21/00091 

 

For publication  
 
 

Key decision: YES  
 

 
 

Title of Decision: MAKING A DIFFERENCE EVERY DAY – OUR STRATEGY FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE IN KENT 2022 to 2027 
 

Decision:  As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I agree to: 
a) ADOPT the Making A Difference Every Day – Our Strategy for Adult Social in Kent 2022 to 2027’; 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care 
[...]
we 
want to work with our partners and community and voluntary organisations.  
 
The strategy is a high-level document that is intended to be ambitious and positive about making a 
difference every day to the lives of the people we support and or works for adult social care services in 
Kent. Therefore, it has county-wide application and will have county-wide impacts.  
 
There is also potential for the strategy to have a positive impact on people from all protected groups by 
aiming to improve their outcomes in relation to adult social care. We are not expecting any adverse impacts 
from the strategy itself. However, during the engagement and consultation process, respondents have 
commented that there is potential for some adverse impacts on the following protected groups:  
 
- People with a visual or auditory disability, 
- People who live in a household where English is not the main spoken language (e.g. refugees). 
 
The strategy project team Directorate Management Team (DMT) and Programme Board leadership will set 
the expectation that any specific proposals or changes arising from the delivery of the strategy will be 
subject to equality analysis and consideration of equality impacts. 
 
Analysis suggests that there is a low risk of negative impact to the protected characteristic groups: disability 
and race/ethnicity. Negative impacts will be mitigated as outlined in the action plan in this document. 
There is an anticipated medium positive impact as the strategy aims to create services that are responsive 
to the needs of each protected characteristic group and has the potential to set out objectives that 
promote equality for people with all protected characteristics. 
 
 
 
  

Page 52



 

Negative impacts and Mitigating Actions  
19.Negative Impacts and Mitigating actions for Age 

Are there negative impacts for age? Yes 

Details of negative impacts for Age 

1 in 4 people aged 85 and over are supported by adult social care services in Kent, meaning
[...]
 in 4) and it is unknown how many are in relationships. Any changes to services are likely to impact 
on these groups, particularly couples where both partners have a care need. 

Mitigating actions for Marriage and Civil Partnerships 

When we conducted engagement and consultation on the strategy we sought to understand service 
requirements for couples, particularly where both partners in a marriage, civil partnership or relationship 
have a care need. 

Responsible Officer for Marriage and 
Civil Partnerships  

Paula Parker 

28. Negative impacts and Mitigating actions for Carer’s responsibilities  

Are there negative impacts for Carer’s 
responsibilities 

Yes 

Negative impacts for Carer’s responsibilities 

We support just 1 in 60 of the people who have carer responsibilities in Kent. This is an opportunity for the 
strategy to engage with and better understand carers in Kent.  
 
There is currently no staff group in KCC for carers (informal or formal). 

Mitigating actions for Carer’s responsibilities 

A behavioural research study into Carers has been conducted as part of the strategy development, to 
explore the perceptions, attitudes, and behaviours of carers in Kent about awareness of and access to 
support. Insight from this study has informed this strategy and it also shaped the Kent Adult Carers Strategy 
in development.  
 
As part of the strategy development work, we will make a recommendation to the ASCH OD Group that a 
staff group should be set up for both formal and informal carers. 
 

Responsible Officer for Carer’s 
responsibilities 

Paula Parker 

 

 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022
	B1 Call in - 21/00091 - Making a Difference Every Day: Our Strategy for Adult Social Care in Kent, 2022 - 2027
	Decision Report
	ROD
	Appendix A - Strategy
	Appendix B - Consultation outcome report
	Appendix C - EQIA




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), Mr N J Collor, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr D Ross, Dr L Sullivan, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) and Ms J Meade 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Ms H Gillivan (Senior Accountable Officer), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business 
Adviser, Social Care), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Binks 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A4) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
44. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
45. Call in - 21/00091 - Making a Difference Every Day: Our Strategy for Adult 
Social Care in Kent, 2022 - 2027  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Vice Chairman introduced the item and invited the proposer of the call-in, 

Ms Meade, to provide an overview of the reasons for her call-in. Mr Streatfeild 

as the seconder was also invited to speak. 

 

2. Ms Meade set out the reasons for her call-in. She raised concerns that the 

Making a Difference Every Day strategy did not include the necessary level of 

detail, when taking account of its financial priorities, implications and impact on 

residents.  

 

3. Mr Streatfeild as the seconder gave his reason for supporting the call-in. He 

emphasised the need for the strategy to include how commissioned service 

changes would be made whilst also achieving improved outcomes. He stated 



 

2 

that detail on resources and accountability was required to ensure that the 

strategy’s outcomes could be effectively monitored.  

 

4. The Vice Chairman invited Mrs Bell to provide an overview of the decision. 

 

5. Mrs Bell gave an overview of the decision, to adopt Making a Difference Every 

Day: Our Strategy for Adult Social Care in Kent, 2022-2027, as KCC’s adult 

social care strategy. She outlined the strategy development process over the 

previous year, including the involvement of a Member Working Group and 

Cabinet Committee consultation. She stated that the strategy presented a new 

approach to adult social care and was built upon a principle of coproduction 

with stakeholders. She stated that the strategy was proportionate to the 

desired outcomes and had been designed to be accessible to all service users 

and staff. Whilst noting that an adult social care strategy was not a statutory 

requirement, she asserted that it represented best practice, with reassurance 

given to Members that its core principles were in line with the Council’s draft 

strategic statement. She confirmed that delivery plans would follow, with 

performance reported to the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee.  

 

6. A Member commended the strategy’s accessible format as well as the extent 

of public and Member engagement over the past year.  

 

7. A Member raised concerns that the strategy did not include risk assessments 

or business cases for the service redesign. They asked how service users 

views and experiences would be balanced against future savings. Ms Gillivan 

confirmed that delivery plans will have key performance indicators which will 

be reported to the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee. Mr Smith reassured 

the Committee that Adult Social Care had legal duties and sufficient resources 

to fulfil them. In terms of delivery, he confirmed that the strategy would be 

used to hold partners and commissioned services to account on their 

performance against the strategic objectives.  

 

8. A Member asked whether delivery plans would be scrutinised by Members 

prior to implementation. Mr Smith confirmed that as the delivery plans would 

be operational it was not intended for these to be taken as key decisions. 

 

9. Members stressed the importance of monitoring delegated actions and 

delivery on a bi-annual basis at the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee. 

 

10. Mr Streatfeild moved and Dr Sullivan seconded recommendation (c) “that the 

Scrutiny Committee require implementation of the decision to be postponed 

pending reconsideration of the matter by the decision-maker in light of the 

Committee’s comments.” 

 

11. Members voted on the motion. The motion was lost.  

 

12. Mr Jeffrey moved and Mr Love seconded recommendation (b) “that the 

Scrutiny Committee express comments but not require reconsideration of the 

decision.” 



 

3 

 

13. Members voted on the motion. The motion was carried. 

 

14. The Vice Chairman thanked Mrs Bell and the officers for their attendance as 

well as the Committee for its consideration of the call-in.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee express comments but not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 


